
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 17 December 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252217 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Andrew Gant  
 

Vice Chair Councillor Dr Joe McManners  
 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Lubna Arshad  

 Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

 Councillor Tiago Corais  

 Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

 Councillor Alex Donnelly  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Richard Howlett  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Craig Simmons  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 
All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 
- downloaded from our website 
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

4   MINUTES  9 - 16 

  
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 05 November 
2019 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   CORPORATE STRATEGY 20-24   

 At its meeting on 19 December, Cabinet will consider a report on the 
Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2024. This item provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the report and make such recommendations to 
the Cabinet as it wishes. The report will be introduced by Councillor Susan 
Brown, Leader of the Council; and Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, 
Partnership and Communications Manager. This report will be published 
as a supplement to the agenda.  

 

 

6   ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2018/19  17 - 118 

 At its meeting on 19 December, Cabinet will consider a report on the Annual 
Monitoring Report 2018/19. This item provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the report and make such recommendations to 
the Cabinet as it wishes. The report will be presented by Councillor Alex 
Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Transport and Sustainable Transport; 
Amanda Ford, Team Leader (Planning Policy); and Keerpa Patel, Senior 
Planner. 
  

 

 

7   CITIZEN'S ASSEMBLY ON CLIMATE CHANGE: OUTCOMES   

 At its meeting on 19 December 2019, Cabinet will consider a report on the 
Citizen's Assembly on Climate Change: Outcomes. This item provides an 
opportunity for the Committee to comment on the report and make such 
recommendations to the Cabinet as it wishes. The report will be presented by 
Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford; and Mish Tullar, 
Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager.  This report 
will be published as a supplement to the agenda. 
 
  

 
 

 

http://occweb/intranet/corporate-policy-partnership-and-communications-manager
http://occweb/intranet/corporate-policy-partnership-and-communications-manager
http://occweb/intranet/corporate-policy-partnership-and-communications-manager


 

8   PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 2  119 - 124 

 The Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring Council performance. 
Quarterly reports are provided on a set of selected corporate and service 
performance indicators. This item provides an opportunity for the Committee 
to comment on the report and make such recommendations to the Cabinet as 
it wishes. This report will be presented by Helen Bishop, Head of Business 
Improvement. 
 
Also attached is a note of responses to matters raised by the Committee 
when it considered the quarter 1 report at its meeting on 01 October. 
  

 

 

9   WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN  125 - 146 

 The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the 
start of the Council year. The Work Plan is  reviewed at each meeting so that 
it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee and take account of 
any changes to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the Cabinet or Council). The Committee is asked to review and note its 
work plan for the 2019/20 Council year as well as the proposed scope of this 
year’s budget review.   
 

 

 

10   REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS  147 - 150 

 At its meeting 13 November, Cabinet considered the Committee’s 
recommendations in relation to: the reports on Community Led Housing 
Delivery; and Workforce Equality. The Cabinet’s response to those  
recommendations is  attached.  

 

 

11   REPORTS FOR APPROVAL  151 - 170 

  
The Committee is asked to approve the following reports for submission to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 19 December. 
 
1. Recommendations flowing from Committee consideration of report on 

Oxford’s Waterways on 05 November 2019; 
2. Recommendations flowing from Committee consideration of report on 

Universal Credit on 05 November 2019; and  
3. Recommendations flowing from Housing Panel meeting on 07 November 

2019. 

 

 

12   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee  

 

 14 January   

 04 February   

 03 March    

 06 April   
 
 

 

 

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 05 March, 08 April 

 Finance Standing Panel:, 29 January, 25 February 
o   06 January 08 January, 20 January (Budget  Review Group)  

 Companies Panel: 12 March 
 
All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

13   MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION   

 If the Committee  wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass 
a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 

14   REPORT FOR APPROVAL  - EXEMPT  171 - 176 

 The Committee is asked to approve the recommendations flowing from the 
Finance Panel’s meeting on 02 December 2019 in relation to the Cabinet 

report on Commercial Property Portfolio Investment Strategy for 
submission to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 December. 
 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners. 

 



Minutes of a meeting of the  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
on Tuesday 5 November 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Corais 

Councillor Djafari-Marbini Councillor Fry 

Councillor Howlett Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan 

Councillor Simmons  

Officers:  

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement 
Paul Adams, HR & Payroll Manager 
Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager Revenue & Benefits 
Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager 
Tim Wiseman, Oxford Waterways Coordinator 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

[...]
sitions, discussions would be held 
with those in post who might aspire to more senior roles to see what could be done to 
support  their development.  
 
Appointment Panels were as representative as possible and it was agreed that it  was 
desirable to have adequate BAME representation on them  but, regrettably, this was 
not  always possible. For more senior positions in particular it was noted that other local 
institutions (eg the Universities) had been successful in recruiting members of the 
BAME community to senior positions and might be able to assist in the process, to the 
extent, perhaps, on occasions, of providing someone to serve on a panel. Exit 
interviews provided important intelligence to inform future recruitment and employment 
practices. The take up rate of exit interviews had increased to about 60%, helped by 
the new practice of having them conducted by HR colleagues rather than line 
managers. The majority of departures were accounted for by the need for career 
progression of one kind or another. 
 
In discussion it was suggested that the increase in the proportion of BAME employees 
(1% over the previous year) was not enough and that the proportion cited (13.1%) was 
itself flawed because the total BAME population in the City was much greater   than the 
base figure which had been used. In response it was noted that the base figure used 
was the latest confirmed figure available and that this figure referred, only, to the 
number who were economically active. A revised version of this figure would be 
available following the next census in 2 years’ time. The importance of actively 
promoting the opportunities for work with the Council with the BAME community was 
recognised but there was concern that some associations and groups had not been 
contacted at all. Some members of the Committee would be able to assist with making 
those contacts. More generally, the Committee agreed that further job promotion 
workshops in the community would be 
[...]
or 
efforts to explore how the waterways can contribute to social prescribing activity and 
other health initiatives such as health walks; 

7. The contribution the waterways make to the natural environment of the City, 
providing habitat and biodiversity, should be acknowledged. As such, there should 
be support for  improvement initiatives on the waterways which contribute to wider 
efforts to combat the climate crisis; and 

8. There should be support for  increased access and use of the waterways by all in 
the city, particularly as routes for sustainable alternative transport modes such as 
cycling and walking.   

 

48. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 01 October 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 

49. Report back on recommendations  

The Chair spoke briefly to the paper which detailed Cabinet’s response to the 
Committee’s most recent recommendations, the majority of which had been accepted 
in full. There were however a few concerns. 
 
Floyds Row The recommendation had not sought to “seek information on illegal 
activities” as the response had suggested.  
 
Modernising Leisure Concessions This “partially” agreed  response had not given the 
number of over 60 year olds who would lose their existing discount. 
 

13



 

Performance Monitoring The absence of any comment to the “agreed” 
recommendations failed to  respond to the question posed in the first recommendation.  
 
The Chair agreed to feed these observations back to Cabinet.  

50. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee with changes to the work plan. 
 
Draft Corporate Strategy 2020 – 2024, originally due in November, would now go to the 
December Committee meeting as a result of slippage in the Cabinet timetable.  
 
Oxpens Lane Redevelopment would now go to the February meeting, as a result of 
slippage in the Cabinet timetable.  
 
Climate Emergency /Carbon Management,  originally scheduled for the March 
Committee meeting had since been superseded by the review group. The March 
meeting would therefore be an item to consider the group’s  report.   
 
Community Wealth Building will  go  to April Cabinet as a subset of  an item on the 
Economic and City Centre  Strategy and so will go to the April Committee meeting.  
 
Property Investment Strategy & Portfolio Strategy report going to Cabinet in December 
will go the December Finance Panel meeting. 

51. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee 

  

 03 December   

 14 January   

 04 February   

 03 March    

 06 April   
  
All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 
 
Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 07 November, 05 March, 08 April 

 Finance Standing Panel: 05 December, 06 January  

 Companies Panel: 14 November, 12 March 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 3 December 2019 

14



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 19 December  2019 

Report of: Head of Planning Services 

Title of Report:  Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To approve the Annual Monitoring Report for publication. 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy 
Meeting Housing Needs 
Strong and Active Communities 
A Clean and Green Oxford 
An Efficient and Effective Council  

Policy Framework: The Annual Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement 
providing information as to the extent to which the policies 
set out in the Local Plan are being achieved and the 
implementation of the Local Development Scheme. The 
scope of those policies is wide and encompasses all of 
the Council’s corporate priorities. 

Recommendations:That  Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 for publication; and  

2. Authorise the Head of Planning Services to
[...]
     
Image 2: The Swan School upon completion  

 

 

West End Area Action Plan (AAP) 

4.4 The previous AMR referred to the West End Area Action Plan (AAP). This document had 

previously formed part of the council’s development plan but expired in 2016. As such, 

Indicator 22 relating to this AAP has been deleted.  

                                                           
42

 Planning application 18/01173/FUL  

82

https://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P87DE7MFHJ300


Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 

56 
 

Oxpens 

 

4.5 The Oxpens SPD was adopted in 2013. Oxford West End Development Limited (‘OXWED’), a 

joint venture between Oxford City Council and Nuffield College has been formed to deliver the 

development of this site. The site could deliver up to 500 new homes; retail; up to 10,400m2 

of B1a offices and B1b research and development floorspace; a hotel with around 155 

bedrooms; and student accommodation. An application (16/02945/FUL) for student 

accommodation with 500 rooms and small-scale retail and office units43 went to planning 

committee in March 2017; planning committee resolved to grant permission subject to legal 

agreements. Since permission was granted in 2017, demolition work for the Student Castle 

Scheme has now commenced on site with the intention completion in 2020. Additionally, 

OXWED has gone to the open market to seek a development partner for the wider masterplan 

area. It is anticipated the development partner will be in place by the end of 2019. 

Oxford Station SPD 

4.6 Work on bringing forward the redevelopment of Oxford train station continued during 

2018/19.  The Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) builds on work carried out for the 

Oxford Station Masterplan and an architectural competition held in 2016. The SPD further 

develops the station masterplan and includes a new station, a multi-modal transport 

interchange and car park, as well as co
[...]
inutes
	6 Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19
	AMR 2018-19 Final
	Appendix 2 - Risk Assessment V1

	8 Performance monitoring - quarter 2
	RESPONSES TO RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT

	9 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Extract
	Budget Review 2020-21 - Scoping Document

	10 Report back on recommendations
	Workforce Equality

	11 Reports for approval
	Report to Cab - Waterways FINAL
	Report to Cab - HHS FINAL

	14 Report for Approval  - Exempt



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Tuesday 17 December 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Gant (Chair)
	Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Altaf-Khan
	Councillor Arshad

	Councillor Bely-Summers
	Councillor Corais

	Councillor Donnelly
	Councillor Howlett

	Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
	Councillor Wolff (for Councillor Simmons)


Officers: 

Tim Sadler, Transition Director / Chairman Direct Services Companies

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement

Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager

Amanda Ford, Planning Policy Team Leader

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Transport 
Councillor Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford. 

Apologies:

Councillors Djafari-Marbini, Fry and Simmons sent apologies.

<AI1>

52. Declarations of interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

53. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair noted the possibility of needing to go into private session in relation to the Finance Panel’s report on the Cabinet report on Commercial Property Portfolio Investment Strategy at the end of the agenda.

</AI2>

<AI3>

54. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 05 November 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

55. Corporate Strategy 20-24 

The report was introduced by Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council. The draft Strategy had already been informed by prior informal consultation and Members had had an opportunity to contribute to the draft. It had been agreed that this strategy should be slimmer than its predecessor so that people can swiftly see and understand the key elements, via its 4 aims and 5 themes. Central to the strategy’s implementation will be the business plans which flow from it.        

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Policy, Partnerships and Communications, said this draft had been prepared with significantly more preliminary input than its predecessor; all Council employees had been given the opportunity to contribute as had the Oxford Strategic Partnership for example. The draft would be ‘roadshowed’ with the Council’s statutory consultees. The business plan approach was new, with each plan being renewed annually.

In discussion the following points were made and responded to among others.  

· The aim of an “Efficient and Effective Council” present in the previous version but not in the draft as one of the 4 explicit aims  did not mean that there was no continuing aspiration for the Council to be just that.

· Pursuing a  zero-carbon Oxford was  one of the 4 aims it but did not appear in the  themes. In practice the aim  would cut across everything and, given  the intention of preparing a slimmer and more accessible strategy on this occasion, unnecessary repetition was being avoided.

· The references to fostering an inclusive economy were very welcome. It was agreed that there would be merit, also, in encouraging our partners to adopt similar behaviours.

· It was agreed that it would be good to see some of the positive outcomes from the Citizens’ Assembly woven into the strategy. It only hadn’t been possible to do so at this stage because of the timing of production of the Citizens’ Assembly report. 

· Consideration should be given to the appropriateness of the use of the word ‘customer’ where it appears and where ‘resident’ or ‘citizen’ might sometimes be a better fit.

· The prioritisation of a tackling inequality was welcome, equality however means different things to different people and it would be helpful to be clear what it embraced.

· The statement that “all new building by Oxford City  Council is progressing towards near or net-zero carbon standards” was challenged by one member of the Committee.

· No explicit mention had been made of the “Oxford Model” (ie development of in-house companies). It was agreed that it would be desirable to include reference to  this. 

· The City Council had a good record for engaging citizens with its policy making and reference should be made to this in the strategy. 

In conclusion the Committee made the following recommendations to Cabinet.

That Council makes the following amendments to its draft Corporate Strategy:

i) Clarify to readers the difference between and reasons for changing from the existing reporting system to the use of bespoke business plans;

ii) Increase the emphasis on the drive to reduce inequalities which underpins the actions within the strategy;

iii) Review the suitability of references to residents, customers and citizens within their specific contexts;

iv) Add the following outcome to the Partner section of the Inclusive Economy Outcomes table: ‘More local organisations adopt practices which support an inclusive economy and recognise the social value implications of their business decisions.’;

v) Reference the Council’s success in engaging its residents in policy-making and its commitment to continuing to do so; and

vi) Include reference to the ‘Oxford model’ 

</AI4>

<AI5>

56. Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning & Sustainable Transport, introduced the report which measured performance against a number of indicators which had been established some time ago. This was not intended as mechanism to consider individual planning decisions.

In discussion the following points were made and responded to among others.

· Commitments/conditions relating to energy generation given as part of the planning process should of course be discharged appropriately. Requirements relating to this were being tightened up in the new Local Plan. It was noted that in the case of larger schemes, formal monitoring mechanisms would normally in place. Any evidence of cases where the commitments/conditions were not being discharged should be brought to the attention of officers.

· Student accommodation for the two universities remained an important issue for the City. The current principle was that if either university was over its agreed threshold for number of students living outside university provided accommodation, any application to increase teaching space would be rejected. The new Local Plan would, subject to approval by the Planning Inspector, introduce a revised and more pragmatic definition of student for this purpose with a consequent adjustment of thresholds for both universities.  A balance needed to be struck between not wanting to feter the growth of these institutions which were central to the City’s economy while at the same time not wanting to reduce the availability of housing for local residents. 

· No such  controls were permissible in relation to the growth of Language Schools, indeed an attempt to introduce such controls had been prohibited by the Planning Inspector.

· The Student Castle development is mentioned in parallel with references to Oxford West End Development Limited (OXWED) but it was noted that it was  not, itself, an OXWED scheme.

· A development partner for OXWED was still being sought but would not be in place by the end of 2019 as stated in the officer report.

· Projections of housing completions were calculated as carefully as  possible with reference to previous patterns of completion but it was hard to give absolute guarantees given uncertain lag times. The evidence base for the housing trajectory was with the Planning Inspector and the new Local Plan will have updated targets. 

· The report records historical data for affordable housing completions. Forecast data for affordable housing might be useful and it was agreed that officers  should consider if these could be produced. 

· While the decline in AI retail units on the Cowley Road reflected a national picture, the reduction was probably  not  quite on  the same scale as elsewhere. 

The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI5>

<AI6>

57. Citizen's Assembly on Climate Change: Outcomes 

Councillor Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford, introduced the report. The Citizens’ Assembly was part of a response to the Council’s unanimous declaration of a Climate Emergency a few months earlier and a demonstration of the need to take positive action to address the emergency. He paid tribute to the work of the  cross-party Advisory Group of the Citizens’ Assembly, chaired by the Leader.  The Assembly had focused its attention on the 5 key areas relating to emissions in Oxford and voted on a number of different scenarios for tackling them. It was instructive to see that there was more or less unanimous support for the options which went “further and faster” than current Government targets. It was also noted that Oxford was not starting from a low base in relation to climate change matters, given the significant number of initiatives already in place. It was also important to recognise that the City Council’s capacity to have a direct impact was limited (estimated to account for about 1% of the City’s total emissions) but its capacity to influence was considerable.

In discussion the following points were made and responded to among others.

· Some of the significant amounts of funding mentioned in paragraph 2 of the report were not new but were continuing as the report recognised.

· ‘Retro fitting’ housing  would be an important matter in the future

· Oxford Direct Services (ODS) might be able to share its knowledge/skills about retrofitting  with others

· A network of other organisations locally were in a position to help with/ advise about retrofitting

· Bulk purchasing (perhaps at a street level) of necessary products might contribute to making retrofitting more economical

· The Council, as landlord, would rarely wish to enforce a requirement on tenants  to retrofit but would rather work with them on a co-operative basis. 

· An objection from a tenant to the option of loft insulation might, for example,  be based on an unwillingness to clear the loft. Consideration could be given to ODS offering a service for loft clearance

· A clear message from the Assembly had been the need for more ‘signposting’ to resources/advice.

· Reducing the use of single use plastics had not featured directly in the Assembly’s deliberations but consumption (including of plastics) had. 

· The Assembly was of the view that too much was expected of  individuals regarding waste and a greater onus should be placed on companies and producers.

· The Council would continue to lobby and campaign for desirable changes at a national level regarding producers’ obligations.

· The City’s regularly changing student population presented some challenges when it came to communicating messages in respect of waste and  recycling.

· The recently rejuvenated Oxfordshire Waste Partnership provided an important forum to extend this work beyond the City’s boundaries.

· The Council’s proactive role was welcomed but it was particularly  important to reach those who were not yet ‘converted’. The importance of communicating ‘outside the bubble’ was recognised. It had become clear from the Assembly that many members of the public did not look at the Council website and  didn’t follow the local media. Bus advertising was however seen as effective. There were already good communication links with some partners and, for example, with schools in relation to anti-idling messages; these links could be developed further. It was recognised that Councillors were not, necessarily, the best people to deliver messages. 

· The importance of biodiversity was the subject which had most energised the Assembly.

· The use of photovoltaic panels on Council buildings was being explored and would be part of the subject of a future report.

· Given the importance of engaging residents, thought could perhaps be given to the use of an empty shopping unit as an information base.

· While consideration might be given to running a scaled down version of the Assembly on a local basis in community centres it was probably not feasible to do that now.

· It would be important to ensure that the voice of young people is heard in the future. The meeting noted the intention to form a youth climate emergency forum.

· Advice about what  members of the community can do on an individual basis would be useful, perhaps with outreach sessions at community centres or ODS running  ‘pop up’ events in shopping centres. 

· Volunteers to share their experience of retrofitting their homes could be very helpful.

The Committee was pleased to note this important report.

</AI6>

<AI7>

58. Performance monitoring - quarter 2 

The papers before the Committee included one which noted responses to  the Committee’s previous recommendations in relation to the Q1 report. The Scrutiny Officer tabled a revised version of this paper, which had been distributed earlier in the day as a supplement to the agenda.

It was agreed to defer substantive discussion of this item until the following meeting, having asked Councillor Fry to pick up the issues raised by the Q2 report in the meantime and report back to the Committee. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

59. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee on changes to its Work Plan, most of which were attributable to slippage of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

No date had been fixed for the Housing Panel to consider Hidden Homelessness. Officers had said insufficient data were available to assist with a meaningful discussion. Members of the Committee suggested that local  voluntary and other organisations might be able to shed some light on this important subject. It would be important to be clear what precisely  was meant by homelessness. Agreed that the Housing Panel should receive a briefing on the matter immediately prior to its April meeting, with a focus, in the first instance at least, on the issues surrounding Hidden Homelessness rather than a deep dive into local data. This to include reference to the means by which overcrowding is determined. 

The Committee agreed the proposed scope of the year’s budget review.

</AI8>

<AI9>

60. Report back on recommendations 

The Chair drew attention to the record of Cabinet responses to the Committee’s recent recommendations, most of which had been agreed. 

</AI9>

<AI10>

61. Reports for approval 

The Committee approved the following report for submission to Cabinet at its meeting  on 19 December. 

· Recommendations flowing from Committee consideration of report on Universal Credit on 05 November 2019;

The Committee deferred consideration of the  following reports to its January meeting.

· Recommendations flowing from Committee consideration of report on Oxford’s Waterways on 05 November 2019; and

· Recommendations flowing from Housing Panel meeting on 07 November 2019.

</AI10>

<AI11>

62. Dates of future meetings 

Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee


· 14 January



· 04 February



· 03 March 



· 06 April



	
	


All meetings start at 6.00 pm.

Standing Panels

· Housing Standing Panel: 05 March, 08 April

· Finance Standing Panel: 06 January (Budget  Review Group) 

· Companies Panel: 12 March

</AI11>

<AI12>

63. Matters Exempt From Publication 

The following  matter was considered in confidential session.

</AI12>

<AI13>

64. Report for Approval  - Exempt 

The Committee agreed the recommendations of the Finance Panel in relation to the Cabinet report on Commercial Property Portfolio Investment Strategy for submission to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 December. 

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Tuesday 14 January 2020
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


